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Comroe Hing LLP Identification No.: 25694
By: David B. Comroe

1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215)568-0400

Attorney for Plaintiff

Conseco Finance Consumer IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Discount Company, fka Green Tree
Consumer Discount Company OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
7360 S. Kyrene Road
MSD Foreclosure Unit CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Tempe, AZ 85282
Plaintiff

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

vs.
Term

John M. Flanagan Nb.(jé%.[07g-c(j

9 Tozier Ave.
DuBois, PA 15801

Defendant

CIVIL ACTION: FORECLOSURE - CCMPLAINT

--------------------------------------------------------------
--------------------------------------------------------------

NOTTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after the Complaint and notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the
claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do
so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered
against you by the Court without further notice for any money
claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested
by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Pennsylvania Bar Association
100 South St., P.O. Box 186, Harrisburg, PA 17108-0186
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AVISO

LE HAN DEMANDADO A USTED EN LA CORTE. SI DESEA DEFENDERSE
CONTRA LAS QUEJAS PERESENTADAS, ES ABSOLUTAMENTE NECESSARIO QUE
USTED RESPONDA DENTRO DE 20 DIAS DESPUES DE SER SERVIDO CON ESTA
DEMANDA Y AVISO. PARA DEFENDERSE ES NECESSARIO QUE USTED, O SU
ABOGADO, REGISTRE CON LA CORTE EN FORMA ESCRITA, EL PUNTO DE VISTA
DE USTED Y CUALQUIER OBJECCION CONTRA LAS QUEJAS EN ESTA DEMANDA.

RECUERDE: SI USTED NO REPONDE A ESTA DEMANDA, SE PUEDE
PROSEGUIR CON EL PROCESC SIN SU PARTICIPACION. ENTONCES, LA COUTE
PUEDE, SIN NOTIFICARIO, DECIDIR A FAVOR DEL DEMANDANTE Y REQUERIRA
QUE USTED CUMPLA CON TODAS LAS PROVISIONES DE ESTA DEMANDA. POR
RAZON DE ESA DECISION, ES POSSIBLE QUE USTED PUEDA PERDER DINERO,
PROPIEDAD U OTROS DERECHOS IMPORTANTES.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABOGADO IMMEDIATAMENTE.

ST NO CONOCE A UN ABOGADO, LLAME AL "LAWYER REFERENCE SERVICE"
(SERVICIO DE REFERENCIA DE ABOGADOS), 215-238-6300.

Pennsylvania Bar Association

100 South St., P.O. Box 186, Harrisburg, PA 17108-0186
800-932-0311




1. Plaintiff is Conseco Finance Consumér Discount Company, fka
Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, with its principal offices at
7360 S. Kyrene Road, MSD Foreclosure Unit, Tempe, AZ 85282.

2. Defendant is John M. Flanagan, with an address as set forth
above.

3. On June 11, 1998 John M. Flanagan executed and delivered a
Mortgage upon premises hereinafter described to Green Tree Consumer
Discount Company, nka Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company,
which mortgage was recorded in the Department of Record at
CLEARFIELD County, Pennsylvania in Mortgage Book 1941, at page 558
on June 15, 1998.

4. This mortgage has not been assigned.

5. The premises subject to said Mortgage are known as 9 Tozier
Ave., DuBois, PA 15801 and are more particularly described in
Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

6. The Defendant is the record and real owner of the said real
estate subject to the Mortgage.

7. The said Mortgage is in default by reason of the fact that
the monthly installments of principal and interest as due on
February 16, 2002, and as due on the sixteenth day of each month
thereafter are still due and owing and have not been paid; and by
the terms of the said Mortgage, upon failure to make such payments
when due, the whole of the principal balance and all interest due
thereon, together with late charges and other recoverable sums and

attorney's fee are now due and payable forthwith.

THIS IS A PROCESS THE PURPOSE OF
3 WHICH IS TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU OR
ANYONE ELSE WILL BE USED TO THAT END.



8. The monthly installment payment composed of principal and
interest due under the terms of said Mortgage and Mortgage Note for
each such month was THREE HUNDRED SIXTY EIGHT DOLLARS AND 24 CENTS
(8368.24). The monthly payment changed on March 15, 2002 to THREE
HUNDRED NINETY THREE DOLLARS AND 22 CENTS {5393.22).

9. The following amounts are therefore due and owing on said

Mortgage:
(a) Principal Debt $37,247.09
(b} Late Charges at $39.33 per month from $39.33
02/16/2002 to 03/15/2002.
Late Charges at $39.33 per month from 03/16/2002 $157.32
to 07/07/2002.
(c) Interest from 01/16/2002 through 07/07/2002 $2,103.17
at $12.16 per diem.
(d) Total Escrow Deficit to date. $789.93
(e) Reasonable Attorney's fees as in the above $1,862.35

stated amount reflect third party sale only. If
the Mortgagor reinstates the account, attorney's
fees will be reasonable based upon work

performed.

(f) Title Report $335.00
(g) Court Filing Charges $115.50
(h) Uncollected Late Charge(s) $1,157.23
(i) Escrow Credit $0.00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $43,806.92

In addition, interest at the rate of $12.16 per day on the unpaid
principal balance will continue to accrue until the default is
resolved. Any payments which are allowable under the mortgage
document and are necessary to protect Plaintiff, relating to real

estate taxes owed or which become due on the mortgaged property



together with fire or homeowners insurance premiums necessary to
protect the Plaintiff, or any reasonable costs necessary to protect
the property from waste or vandalism shall also become due and
owing by Defendant to Plaintiff when expended by Plaintiff.

10. Pursuant to the provisions of Act 91 of the Pennsylvania
General Assembly the Combined Act 6/91 Notice was sent to the
Defendant by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested and by
regular First Class Mail. Attached hereto and made a part hereof
as Exhibit "B" is a true and correct copy of sald Notices and same
are incorporated by reference herein as though fully set forth at

length.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays judgment against Defendant in the
sum of $43,806.92 plus interest and late charges at the contract
rate to date of Judgment as set forth above and costs, both of suit
and as set forth above, and for foreclosure and sale of the

mortgaged premises.

DATED: July 7, 2002

Respectfully submitted,
Comrpe Hing LLP

David B. CTomroe, Esquire
SupremeCourtI.D. 25694
Attorneys for Plaintiff




VERIFICATION

for Plaintiff, having
express authorization to enter into this verification verifies the
foregoing Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure and avers that the
statements of fact therein contained are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities, and that same are true upon the
signer's personal knowledge or information and belief.

>
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DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN parcel or piece of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, PA,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a post at the corner of Tozier Avenue and a 16 foot alley; thence along the said Tozier
Avenue in a Westerly direction 40 feet to a post; thence North 11 degrees 57" East, 134 feet to a post
at a 12 foot alley; thence along the said 12 foot alley, South 70 degrees 15" East 40 feet to a post at a
16 foot alley, South 18 degrees 45’ West 79.1 feet to a post; thence along the said 16 foot alley 53.58
feet to a post at Tozier Avenue, the place of beginning. Containing 6,201 square feet, more or less.

BEING Parcel #128-B04-429-110 and Control #1280-74937.




CONSECO.

Conseco Finance Servicing Corp.
7360 S Kyrene Road

Tempe, Arizona 85283-43533
888-315-8733

JOHN FLANAGAN
9 TOZIER AVE
DU BOIS, PA 15801

ACT 91 NOTICE TAKE ACTION
TO SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE ‘ ,.

April 22, 2002

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to foreclose.
Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'’S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help to save
your home. This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY
WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when you meet with the
Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your County are
listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at the Consumer
Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an attorney in your
area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO A
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA
(PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO
ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO
“HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM” EL CUAL PUEDE
SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

G:\thayer\debt collection\NOD\PA.Act91.NOD.2.doc PAGE 1
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CONSECO»

ConsEcO FINANCE SERVICING CORP.
=360 S Kyrene Road
Tempe, Arizona 85283-4583

888-315-8733
April 22, 2002
TO: JOHN FLANAGAN Loan No.: 5901038585
9 TOZIER AVE SSN: 172527615
DU BOIS, PA 15801 Mortgaged Premises:

9 TOZIER AVE
DU BOIS, PA 15801

FROM: Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company

HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM .
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME
FROM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE “ACT*), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

---- IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR
CONTROL,

---- IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND '

---- IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE ---- Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of
foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must
arrange and attend a “face-to-face” meting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the
“end of this Notice. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF YOU DO NOT
APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP
TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED “HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT",
EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES ---- If you meet with one of the consumer credit
counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice, the lender may NOT take action against you for thirty
(30) days after the date of this meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated consumer
credit counseling agencies for the county in which the property is located are set forth at the end of this
Notice. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. Advise your lender immediately of your
intentions.

G:\thayer\debt collection\NOD\PA.Act91.NOD.2.doc PAGE 2
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APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ---- Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set 5
forth later in this Notice (see following pages for specific information about the nature of your defaul)AN SE C O,
you have Eflﬁ%&%dﬁ\rzﬁ N%Q%@&P&JS@JX;‘F this problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for

financial assistance from:the Jlomeowmner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so, you

must fill out, s1gnTamﬁkﬂe"a"bbinpmed“ﬂomeowner s Emergency Assistance Program Application with

one of the designated consutier’ cedit’ counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. Only
consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for the program and they will assist you in
submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application

MUST be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU DO
NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE
MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION ---- Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will
be disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During
that time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements
set forth above. You will be notified directly by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its
decision on your application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN
BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES
ONLY AND SHOULD OT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT. (If you
have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date).

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT ---- The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property
located at: 9 TOZIER AVE, DU BOIS, PA 15801 IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months
-and the following amounts are now past due: 02/16/02 $368.24, 03/16/02 $393.22, 04/16/02 $393.22.
Other charges (explain/itemize): Late Charges $§1314.55, NSF Fee: $0000. TOTAL AMOUNTS PAST
DUE: $2469.33. ’

B. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION (Do not use if not applicable):

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT ---- You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date
of this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS
$2469.33, PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE
DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made either by cash, cashier’s check,
certified check or money order made payable and sent to: Conseco Finance, 7360 So Kvrene Rd, Tempe,
AZ 85253 (do not send cash). You can cure any other default by taking the following action

within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter: (Do not use if not applicable.)

IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT ---- If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30)
DAYS of the date of this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt.
This means that the entire outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you
may lose the chance to pay the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past
due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal
action to foreclose upon your mortgaged property.

G:\thayer\debt collection\NODVPA.Act91.NOD.2.doc PAGE 3
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IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON ---- The mortgaged property will be sold by the She@IN S E C Oe
to pay off &eNgrElggt eNcclelg \;Ifct[}g‘ec lender refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency

before the lender begl -legal prQQQQ(?mgS agamnst you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable

attorney’s fees actiﬁaﬂl}rlﬁcuned“up“MSG) 00. However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you

will have to pay all reasonable é%fomer ¥ fees actually incurred by the lender even if they exceed $50.00.

Any attorney’s fees will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which may also include other
reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, you will not be required

to pay attorney’s fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES ---- The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal
balance and all other sums due under the mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE ---- If you have not cured the default
within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to
cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so
by paying the total amount then past due, plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney’s
fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and any other costs connected with the Sheriff’s Sale as
specified in writing by the lender and by performing any other requirements under the mortgage. Curing
your default in the manner set forth in this notice will restore your mortgager to the same position as if
you had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF'S SALE DATE ---- It is estimated that the earliest date that such a
Sheriff’s Sale of the mortgaged property could be held would be approximately one month from the date
of this Notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of
course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any
time exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the lender.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER:

Name of Lender: Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company
Address: 7360 So Kyrene Rd, Tempe AZ 85253

Phone Number: 1-800-603-1109 :

Fax Number: 480/333-6460

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE ---- You should realize that a Sheriff’s Sale will end your ownership of
the mortgaged property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the
Sheriff’s Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the
* lender at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE ---- You may or ___X___may not (CHECK ONE) sell or
transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the
outstanding payments, charges and attorney’s fees and costs are paid prior to or at the sale and that the
other requirements of the mortgage are satisfied.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

---- TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR
TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT.

---- TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.

---- TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT
G:\thayer\debt collectionf\NOD\PA.Act91.NOD.2.doc PAGE 4



HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT, (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THIS § -
RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDAR CONSECO.

YEARGLNSECO FINANCE SERVICING CORP.
7360 S Kyrene Road

---- TO ASSERT ?HEN@NEXISEFE_NQE OF ADEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING
OR ANY OTHER LAWSUPFINSTFTUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS.

---- TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION
BY THE LENDER.

---- TO SEEK PROTECTON UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

Enclosures: Pennsylvania Consumer Credit Counseling Agency List

Cc: Customer File

G:\thayer\debt collection\NOD\PA.Act91. NOD.2.doc PAGE S



CONSECO.,

Conseco FINANCE SERvICING CORP.
) 7360 S Kyrene Road
Tempe, Arizona 85283-4383
888-315-8733

LAURA FLANAGAN
9 TOZIER AVE
DU BOIS, PA 15801

ACT 91 NOTICE TAKE ACTION
TO SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE :

April 22,2002

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to foreclose.
Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER’S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help to save
your home. This Notice explains how the program works. -

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY
WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when you meet with the
Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your County are
listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at the Consumer
Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an attorney in your
area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO A
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA
(PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO
ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO
“HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM” EL CUAL PUEDE
SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

G:\thayendebt collectiom\NOD\PA.Act91.NOD.2.doc PAGE |



CONSECOs

ConNseco FINANCE SERVICING CORP.
7360 S Kyrene Road
Tempe, Arizona 85283-4583

888-375-8733
April 22, 2002
TO: LAURA FLANAGAN Loan No.: 6901038585
9 TOZIER AVE SSN: 161587426
DU BOIS, PA 15801 Mortgaged Premises:

9 TOZIER AVE
DU BOIS, PA 15801

FROM: Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company

HOMEOWNER'S EMERGEN CY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
- YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME
FROM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE “ACT”), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

---- [F YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR
CONTROL,

---- IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND

---- IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE ---- Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of
foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must
arrange and attend a “face-to-face” meting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the
end of this Notice. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF YOU DO NOT
APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP
TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED “HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT”,
EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES ---- If you meet with one of the consumer credit
counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice, the lender may NOT take action against you for thirty
(30) days after the date of this meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated consumer
credit counseling agencies for the county in which the property is located are set forth at the end of this
Notice. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. Advise your lender immediately of your
intentions.

G:\thayer\debt collectiomNODYPA.Act91.NOD.2 doc PAGE 2



APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ---- Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set §
forth later in this Notice (see following pages for specific information about the nature of your defaul)AON SE C O,
you have Ebe&%dl:ﬁs%%%lﬁ@ to Jesolys this problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for

financial assistance from:{heHeomeormer’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so, you

must fill out, signfands ﬁf}e'a"compietedqﬂomeowner s Emergency Assistance Program Application with

one of the designated consufiér’ tFedit’ counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. Only
consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for the program and they will assist you in
submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application

MUST be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU DO
NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE
MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION ---- Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will
be disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During
that time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements
set forth above. You will be notified directly by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its
decision on your application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN
BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES
ONLY AND SHOULD OT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT. (If you
have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date).

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT ---- The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property
located at: 9 TOZIER AVE, DU BOIS, PA 15801 IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

A, YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months
and the following amounts are now past due: 02/16/02 $368.24, 03/16/02 $393.22, 04/16/02 $393.22.
Other charges (explair/itemize): Late Charges $1314.55, NSF Fee: $00000. TOTAL AMOUNTS PAST
DUE: $2469.33.

B. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION (Do not use if not applicable):

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT ---- You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date
of this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS
$2469.33, PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE
DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made either by cash, cashier’s check,
certified check or money order made payable and sent to: Conseco Finance, 7360 So Kyrene Rd, Tempe,
AZ 85253 (do not send cash). You can cure any other default by taking the following action

within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter: (Do not use if not applicable.)

IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT ---- If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30)
DAYS of the date of this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt.
This means that the entire outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you
may lose the chance to pay the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past
due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal
action to foreclose upon your mortgaged property.
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IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON ---- The mortgaged property will be sold by the Skz€fN S E C O
to pay off the mortgage.dekt . i the leadsr refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency

before the lender begins-legal praceetings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable
attorney’s fees acthallgrincufreduptto4$50.00. However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you
will have to pay all reasonable%%fé?ﬁé?’? fees actually incurred by the lender even if they exceed $50.00.
Any attorney’s fees will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which may also include other
reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, you will not be required

to pay attorney’s fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES ---- The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal
balance and all other sums due under the mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE ---- If you have not cured the default
within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to
cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so
by paying the total amount then past due, plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney’s
fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and any other costs connected with the Sheriff’s Sale as
specified in writing by the lender and by performing any other requirements under the mortgage. Curing
your default in the manner set forth in this notice will restore your mortgager to the same position as if
you had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE ---- It is estimated that the earliest date that such a
Sheriff’s Sale of the mortgaged property could be held would be approximately one month from the date
of this Notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of
course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any
time exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the lender.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER:

Name of Lender: Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company
Address: 7360 So Kyrene Rd, Tempe AZ 85253

Phone Number; 1-800-603-1109 T

Fax Number: 480/333-6460

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE ---- You should realize that a Sheriff’s Sale will end your ownership of
the mortgaged property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the
Sheriff’s Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the
lender at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE ---- You may or ___X__ may not (CHECK ONE) sell or
transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the
outstanding payments, charges and attorney’s fees and costs are paid prior to or at the sale and that the
other requirements of the mortgage are satisfied.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

---- TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR
TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT.

---- TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.

---- TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT
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HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT, (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THIS §
RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDAR CONSECOs

YEAR@I)NSECO FINANCE SERVICING CORP.
7360 S Kyrene Road

---- TO ASSERT THEN@NEXIS%*EN@E OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING
OR ANY OTHER LAWSUPPINSTFTUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS.

---- TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION
BY THE LENDER.

---- TO SEEK PROTECTON UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

Enclosures: Pennsylvania Consumer Credit Counseling Agency List

Cc: Customer File
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.In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 12786
CONSECO FINANCE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY 02-1078-CD

V8.
FLANAGAN, JOHN M.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JULY 17,2002 AT 10:55 AM DST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON JOHN M. FLANAGAN, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE,
9 TOZIER AVE., DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING

TO JOHN M. FLANAGAN A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET/RYEN

Return Costs
Cost Description
30.35 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
= oteepitr
e/ Tl
Chester A. Hawkins
WILLIAM A. SHAW Sheriff
Prothonotary

My Commission Expires
lstyMonday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA

?lLED

AUG 29 2002
o) 02 PU

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Page | of 1




Comroe Hing LLP Identification No.: 25694

By: David B. Comroe
1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300

Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 568-0400

Attorney for Plaintiff

Consecc Finance Consumer IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Discount Company, fka Green Tree
Consumer Discount Company OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
7360 S. Kyrene Road
MSD Foreclosure Unit CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Tempe, AZ 85282
Plaintiff

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

vs.
Ternclj

John M. Flanagan No. , . _
9 Tozier Ave. e /C)7g CO

DuBois, PA 15801
Defendant

CIVIL ACTION: FORECLOSURE - COMPLAINT

--------------------------------------------------------------
--------------------------------------------------------------

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after the Complaint and notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the
claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do
so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered
against you by the Court without further notice for any money
claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested
by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Pennsylvania Bar Assoclation
100 South St., P.O. Box 186, Harrisburg, PA 17108-0186
800-932-0311

| heraby certify this to be a true
and aitesied eepy of iha original

statement filed in thia cags, THIS IS A PROCESS THE PURPOSE QEN .
AND
0 COLLECT A DEBT
JUL. 1 1 2002 W%mi%mq OBTAINED FROM YOU OF
H&BNEElSEVHLLBEUSEDTOTHAT~
Attest, Cotn 4 ANY
Prothonétary/

Clerk of Courts



! iy 4 ) ) Lo 4 . ) ‘ : S
The 2mount of your debtls as statad in the att_Lea c’.ocg__enr_ T name of the creditor

to whom the debtis owad is as named in the attached document. Unless you 2oty us withia

14

: ce and the hed docu_Pm that the vaLilty of the std'-

30 d‘ay": fter receipt of this |
dzbg Qr any puri:id; 6{1'; L. disputed, we will u:uﬁ:é &a‘t e C;Ebt 1_ valid If you da HOde _US.
Lr. wriﬁng of a dispute mtb_m the 30 .dn}.' .pe‘rio«i,' we will odtain verification Ofﬁi. debt or

- .CQP},‘Dfa.judg—m.ent, _vgmst you, and mzil n: to you. I_f youdo .not.d;isl‘:ute the debt, it is n'ot an- o

a@;?oﬁ:of Liabilicy 6; yoLu- .part. : f.‘-;‘.sc,‘L;péﬁ your "‘f'ﬂFtEI‘- r&que.\.tmth_v_u tb-' 30 dﬂ) penod_,-j,

yye WLU. prond» you with the name an.d zddress oft?:.e orlg:.nal cred.uor cu.ntnnt .rom tha :

' ;urrred.t creditqf.
If you no.tif/ i priing veithin the 30 day necicd as stated aﬁ.éké'#e i CE*E'“H?'E;'E“’E 3

o? Yt'DLtr deb L%l-pr.a'n}’ disp u%:e.d pbrbi@d of it, ulntiiﬁe obtain 'tbe fn.fo;ﬁﬂzﬂdo-_uitga't h;:qﬁréd} ;

Vﬁaﬁd maﬂ'.'iﬁ 'tol you. anma wev h:}\‘f;maﬂe':d to A}{O,;u. the r.equi_r-izd lmformzﬁon;.ﬁ%e'?;ﬂi then

condnue the collection of your debt.

. - B . ' ’ : . ‘.‘. - , . ‘ o ! .- . .
- Thislaw firm is deemed to be 2 debt collector 2nd this Notice znd tha attached document is

an attempt to collect 2 debt, and any informazton obtzined will be used for datpl_r:ose-

COMBOE BING LLP
1508 WALNUT STRELT, SU‘TE
PRILADELPHIA, P& L9103-544

300
6

‘

(215) 568-0400
(215) "568-55860 FaX
WY . COMROEEING . CONls!




AVISO

LE HAN DEMANDADC A USTED EN LA CORTE. SI DESEA DEFENDERSE
CONTRA LAS QUEJAS PERESENTADAS, ES ABSOLUTAMENTE NECESSARIO QUE
USTED RESPONDA DENTRO DE 20 DIAS DESPUES DE SER SERVIDO CON ESTA
DEMANDA Y AVISO. PARA DEFENDERSE ES NECESSARIO QUE USTED, O SU
ABOGADO, REGISTRE CON LA CORTE EN FORMA ESCRITA, EL PUNTO DE VISTA
DE USTED Y CUALQUIER OBJECCION CONTRA LAS QUEJAS EN ESTA DEMANDA.

RECUERDE: SI USTED NO REPONDE A ESTA DEMANDA, SE PUEDE
PROSEGUIR CON EL PROCESO SIN SU PARTICIPACION. ENTONCES, LA COUTE
PUEDE, SIN NOTIFICARIO, DECIDIR A FAVOR DEL DEMANDANTE Y REQUERIRA
QUE USTED CUMPLA CON TODAS LAS PROVISIONES DE ESTA DEMANDA. POR
RAZON DE ESA DECISION, ES POSSIBLE QUE USTED PUEDA PERDER DINERO,
PROPIEDAD U OTROS DERECHOS IMPORTANTES.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABOGADO IMMEDIATAMENTE.
SI NO CONOCE A UN ABOGADO, LLAME AL "LAWYER REFERENCE SERVICE"
(SERVICIQO DE REFERENCIA DE ABOGADOS), 215-238-6300.

Pennsylvania Bar Association
100 South St., P.O. Box 186, Harrisburg, PA 17108-0186
800-932-0311



1. Plaintiff is Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company, fka
Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, with its principal offices at
7360 S. Kyrene Road, MSD Foreclosure Unit, Tempe, AZ 85282.

2. Defendant is John M. Flanagan, with an address as set forth
above.

3. On June 11, 1998 John M. Flanagan executed and delivéred a
Mortgage upon premises hereinafter described to Green Tree Consumer
Discount Company, nka Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company,
which mortgage was recorded in the Department of Record at
CLEARFIELD County, Pennsylvania in Mortgage Book 1941, at page 558
on June 15, 1998.

4. This mortgage has not been assigned.

5. The premises subject to said Mortgage are known as 9 Tozier
Ave., DuBoils, PA 15801 and are more particularly described in
Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

6. The Defendant is the record and real owner of the said real
estate subject to the Mortdage.

7. The said Mortgage is in default by reason of the fact that
the monthly installments of principal and interest as due on
February 16, 2002, and as due on the sixteenth day of each month
thereafter are still due and owing and have not been paid; and by
the terms of the said Mortgage, upon failure to make such payments
when due, the whole of the principdl balance and all interest due

thereon, together with late charges and other recoverable sumsAand

attorney's fee are now due and payable forthwith.

THIS IS A PROCESS THE PURPOSE OF
3 WHICH IS TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROWM YOU OR
ANYONE ELSE WILL BE USED TO THAT END.



8. The monthly installment payment composed of principal and
interest due under the terms of said Mortgage and Mortgage Note for
each such month was THREE HUNDRED SIXTY EIGHT DOLLARS AND 24 CENTS
($368.24) . The monthly payment changed on March 15, 2002 to THREE
HUNDRED NINETY THREE DOLLARS AND 22 CENTS ($393.22).

9. The following amounts are therefore due and owing on said

Mortgage:
(a) Principal Debt , $37,247.09
(b) Late Charges at $39.33 per month from $39.33
02/16/2002 to 03/15/2002.
Late Charges at $39.33 per month from 03/16/2002 $157.32
to 07/07/2002. '
(c) Interest from 01/16/2002 through 07/07/2002 $2,103.17
at $12.16 per diem.
{d) Total Escrow Deficit to date. 3789.93
(e) Reasonable Attorney's fees as in the above $1,862.35

stated amount reflect third party sale only. If
the Mortgagor reinstates the account, attorney's
fees will be reasonable based upon work

performed.

() Title Report T $335.00
(g) Court Filing Charges $115.50
(h). Uncollected Late Charge(s) $1,157.23
(i) Escrow Credit $0.00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $43,806.92

In addition, interest at the rate of $12.16 per day on the unpaid
principal balance will continue to accrue until the default is
resolved. Any payments which are allowable under the mortgage
document and are necessary to protect Plaintiff, relating to réal

estate taxes owed or which become due on the mortgaged property



together with fire or homeowners insurance premiums necessary to
protect the Plaintiff, or any reasonable costs necessary to protect
the property from waste or vandalism shall also become due and
owing by Defendant to Plaintiff when expended by Plaintiff.

10. Pursuant to the provisicns of Act 91 of the Pennsylvania
General Assembly the Combined Act 6/91 Notice was sent to the
Defendant by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested and by
regular First Class Mail. BAttached hereto and made a part hereof
as Exhibit "B" is a true and correct copy of said Notices and same
are incorporated by reference herein as though fully set forth at

length.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays judgment against Defendant in the
sum of 5$43,806.92 plus interest and late charges at the contract
rate to date of Judgment as set forth above and costs, both of suit

and as set forth above, and for foreclosure and sale of the

mortgaged premises.

DATED: July 7, 2002

Respectfully submitted, _
Comrge Hing LLP

By: "
David B. Comroe, Esquire
SupremeCourtI.D. 25694
Attorneys for Plaintiff.




VERIFICATION

for Plaintiff, having
express authorization to enter into this verification verifies the
foregoing Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure and avers that the
statements of fact therein contained are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities, and that same are true upon the
signer's personal knowledge or information and belief.




DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN parcel or piece of land situate in Sandy Townshipl, Clearfield County, PA,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a post at the corner of Tozier Avenue and a 16 foot alley; thence along the said Tozier
Avenue in a Westerly direction 40 feet to a post; thence North 11 degrees 57° East, 134 feet to a post
at a 12 foot alley; thence along the said 12 foot alley, South 70 degrees 15" East 40 feet t0 a post at a
16 foot alley, South 18 degrees 45’ West 79.1 feet to a post; thence along the said 16 foot alley 53.58
feet to a post at Tozier Avenue, the place of beginning. Containing 6,201 square feet, more or less.

BEING Parcel #128-B04-429-110 and Control #1280-74937.




' : CONSECO-

Conseco FINANCE SErvICING CORP.
7360 S Kvrene Road

Tempe, Arizona 85283-43583
838-315-8733

JOHN FLANAGAN
9 TOZIER AVE
DU BOIS, PA 15801

ACT 91 NOTICE TAKE ACTION
TO SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE o

April 22, 2002

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to foreclose.
Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER’S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help to save
your home. This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY
WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when you meet with the
Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your County are
listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at the Consumer
Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an attorney in your
area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO A
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA
(PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO
ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO
“HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM” EL CUAL PUEDE
SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.
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X
CONSECO.

Conseco FINANCE SERVICING CORP.
7360 S Kyrene Road
Tempe, Ariznna 85285-4583

888-315-8733
April 22, 2002
TO: JOHN FLANAGAN Loan No.: 5901038585
9 TOZIER AVE SSN: 172527615
DU BOIS, PA 15801 Mortgaged Premises:

9 TOZIER AVE
DU BOIS, PA 15801

FROM: Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company

HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM .
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME
FROM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

[F YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE “ACT*), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

---- IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR
CONTROL,

---- IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND ’

—- IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE ---- Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of
foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must
arrange and attend a “face-to-face” meting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the
“end of this Notice. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF YOU DO NOT
APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP
TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED “HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT",
EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES -—- If you meet with one of the consumer credit
counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice, the lender may NOT take action against you for thirty
(30) days after the date of this meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated consumer
credit counseling agencies for the county in which the property is located are set forth at the end of this
Notice. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. Advise your lender immediately of your
intentions. '
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APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ---- Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set §
forth later in this Notice (see following pages for specific information about the nature of your defaulC)AN S E C Q..
you have qugs%dFﬁEEN‘&%]%lﬁu 0, 7659bys, this problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for
financial assistance from: the Hlomeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so, you
must fill out, 51gnTan‘@@ﬁer'a"bomﬁ%éted‘*}}lomeowner s Emergency Assistance Program Application with
one of the designated consutier’ tHedit? counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. Only
consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for the program and they will assist you in
submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application
MUST be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU DO
NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE
MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION ---- Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will
be disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During
that time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements
set forth above. You will be notified dlrect]y by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its
decision on your application.

NOTE: " IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN
‘BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES
ONLY AND SHOULD OT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT. (If you
have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date).

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT ---- The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property
located at: 9 TOZIER AVE, DU BOIS, PA 15801 1S SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months
-and the following amounts are now past due: 02/16/02 $368.24, 03/16/02 $393.22, 04/16/02 $393.22.
Other charges (explain/itemize): Late Charges $1314.55, NSF Fee: $0000. TOTAL AMOUNTS PAST
DUE: $2469.33. |

B. = YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION (Do not use if not applicable):

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT ---- You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date
of this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS
32469.33, PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE
DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made either by cash, cashier’s check,
certified check or money order made payable and sent to: Conseco Finance, 7360 So Kyrene Rd, Tempe,
AZ 85253 (do not send cash). You can cure any other default by taking the following action

within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter: (Do not use if not apphcable )

IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT ---- If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30)
DAYS of the date of this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt.
This means that the entire outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you
may lose the chance to pay the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past
due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender aiso intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal
action to foreclose upon your mortgaged property.
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IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON ---- The mortgaged property will be sold by the SEeYN S E C Q.
to pay off he - mortgage d debt. ‘;Ifctlgec der refers your case 1o its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency

before the ender begms an RragGRe m‘cs agamst you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable
attorney’s fees acthally mcurred*mp‘*tm%@ 00. However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you

will have to pay all reasonable S%fomey ¥ fees actually incurred by the lender even if they exceed $50.00.

Any attorney’s fees will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which may also include other
reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, you will not be required

to pay attorney’s fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES ---- The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal
balance and all other sums due under the mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE ---- If you have not cured the default
within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to
cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so
by paying the total amount then past due, plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney’s
fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and any other costs connected with the Sheriff’s Sale as
specified in writing by the lender and by performing any other requirements under the mortgage. Curing
. your default in the manner set forth in this notice will restore your mortgager to the same position as if
you had never defaulted. '

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF'S SALE DATE ---- It is estimated that the earliest date that such a
Sheriff’s Sale of the mortgaged property could be held would be approximately one month from the date
of this Notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of
course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any
time exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the lender.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER:

Name of Lender: Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company
Address: 7360 So Kyrene Rd, Tempe AZ 85253

Phone Number: 1-800-603-1109 B

Fax Number: 480/333-6460

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE ---- You should realize that a Sheriff’s Sale will end your ownership of
the mortgaged property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the
Sheriff’s Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the
lender at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE ---- You may or ___ X may not (CHECK ONE) sell or
transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the
outstanding payments, charges and attorney’s fees and costs are paid prior to or at the sale and that the
other requirements of the mortgage are satisfied.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

---- TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR
TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT.

---- TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.

---- TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT
G:\thayer\debt collectionf\NOD\PA.Act91.NOD.2.doc PAGE 4



HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT, (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THIS § -
RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDAR CONSECO.

YEAR(’))NSECO FINANCE SERVICING CORP.
7360 S Kyrene Road

- TO ASSERT THENOREXISTENGE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING
OR ANY OTHER LAWSUTTPINSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS.

---- TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION
BY THE LENDER.

---- TO SEEK PROTECTON UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

Enclosures: Pennsylvania Consumer Credit Counseling Agency List

Ce: Customer File
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CONSECO.

Conseco FINANCE SErvICING CORP.
7360 S'Kyrene Road

" Tempe, Arizona R5283- 4583
888- RS 8 33

LAURA FLANAGAN
9 TOZIER AVE
DU BOIS, PA 15801

ACT 91 NOTICE TAKE ACTION
TO SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE ’-’

April 22, 2002

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to foreclose.
Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER’S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be ablc to help to save
your home. This Notice explains how the program works. -

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY
WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when you meet with the
Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your County are
listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at the Consumer
Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an attorney in your
area.” The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO A
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA
(PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO
ARRIBA. ' PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO
“HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM™ EL CUAL PUEDE
SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.
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CONSECO.

Conseco FINANCE SERVICING CORP.
7360 S Kyrene Road

Tempe, Arizona 85283-4583
888-315-8733

April 22, 2002

TO: LAURA FLANAGAN Loan No.: 6901038585
9 TOZIER AVE SSN: 161587426
DU BOIS, PA 15801 Mortgaged Premises:
9 TOZIER AVE

DU BOIS, PA 15801
FROM: Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company

HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM "
- YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME
FROM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE “ACT®), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

- IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR
~ CONTROL, '
---- IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND
---- IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE ---- Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of
foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must
arrange and attend a “face-to-face” meting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the
end of this Notice. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF YOU DO NOT
APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP
TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED “HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT",
EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES ---- If you meet with one of the consumer credit
counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice, the lender may NOT take action against you for thirty
(30) days after the date of this meeting. The names, addresses and tclephonc numbers of designated consumer
_credit counseling agencies for the county in which the property is located are set forth at the end of this
Notice. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. Advise your lender immediately of your
imtentions.
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APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ---- Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set E
forth later in this Notice (see following pages for specific information about the nature of your defaull)AN SEC Oo
you have fred andeare N\&gas%q”t& Jesolys this problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for
financial assistance from the sHomeormer’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so, you

must fill out, signTandefileinvoimpleted’Homeowner’s Emergency Assistance Program Application with

one of the designated consulér’ tiédit’ counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. Only
consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for the program and they will assist you in
submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application

MUST be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU DO
NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE
MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION ---- Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will
be disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During
that time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements
set forth above. You will be notified directly by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its
decision on your application. :

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN
BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES
ONLY AND SHOULD OT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT. (If you
have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date).

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT ---- The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property
located at: 9 TOZIER AVE, DU BOIS, PA 15801 IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

A, YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months
and the following amounts are now past due: 02/16/02 $368.24, 03/16/02 $393.22, 04/16/02 $393.22.
Other charges (explain/itemize): Late Charges $1314.55, NSF Fee: $00000. TOTAL AMOUNTS PAST
DUE: $2469.33. - ‘

B.  YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION (Do not use if not applicable):

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT ---- You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date
of this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS
$2469.33, PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE
DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made either by cash, cashier’s check,
certified check or money order made payable and sent to: Conseco Finance. 7360 So Kyrene Rd, Tempe,
AZ 85253 (do not send cash). You can cure any other default by taking the following action :

within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter: (Do not use if not applicable.)

IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT --- If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30)
DAYS of the date of this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt.
This means that the entire outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you
may lose the chance to pay the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past
due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal
action to foreclose upon your mortgaged property.
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IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON ---- The mortgaged property will be sold by the She@XN SE C Oo
to pay off the moggage dekt Jithe lepdgr refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency
before the lender begins-legal praceadings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable
attorney’s fees acthallfr inéifrédup’t04$50.00. However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you
will have to pay all reasonablé ﬁiﬁé}ﬁgy‘vﬁs" fees actually incurred by the lender even if they exceed $50.00.
Any attomey’s fees will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which may also include other
reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, you will not be required

to pay attorney’s fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES ---- The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal
balance and all other sums due under the mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE ---- If you have not cured the default
within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to
cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so
by paying the total amount then past due, plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney’s
fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and any other costs connected with the Sheriff’s Sale as
specified in writing by the lender and by performing any other requirements under the mortgage. Curing
your default in the manner set forth in this notice will restore your mortgager to the same position as if
you had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE ---- It is estimated that the earliest date that such a
Sheriff’s Sale of the mortgaged property could be held would be approximately one month from the date
of this Notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of
course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any
time exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the lender. '

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER:

Name of Lender: Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company
Address: 7360 So Kyrene Rd, Tempe AZ 85253

Phone Number: 1-800-603-1109 o

Fax Number: 480/333-6460

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE ---- You should realize that a Sheriff’s Sale will end your ownership of
the mortgaged property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property afier the
Sheriff’s Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the
lender at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE ---- You may or ___X___may not (CHECK ONE) sell or
transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the
outstanding payments, charges and attorney’s fees and costs are paid prior to or at the sale and that the
other requirements of the mortgage are satisfied.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

---- TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR
TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT.

---- TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.

---- TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT
G:\thayer\debt collectioMNOD\PA Act91.NOD.2 doc PAGE 4



« O
HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT, (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THIS E
RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDAR CONSECO.

YEA‘%NSECO FiNance SErvicING CORP.
7360 5 Kyrene Road

---- TO ASSERT THENONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING
OR ANY OTHER LAWSUTPINSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS.

---- TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION
BY THE LENDER.

---- TO SEEK PROTECTON UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

Enclosures: Pennsylvania Consumer Credit Counseling Agency List

Ce: Customer File
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIED COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
CONSECO Finance Consumer : NO. 02-1078-CD
Discount Company, fka Green Tree
Consumer Discount Company
7360 S. Kyrene Road
MSD Foreclosure Unit
Tempe, AZ 85282,
:  ACTION OF MORTGAGE
Plaintiff :  FORECLOSURE

'
John M. Flanagan
9 Tozier Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801,
Defendant

PRAECIPE TO ENTER APPEARANCE

To the Prothonotary:

Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of the Defendant in the above referenced
matter.

Respectfully submitted,

Fggw‘w; g‘:\.j’\ L u®,
Myrk A. talvo

QCT 03 2002 : Attorney Por Defendant
. Supreme Court No. 58135
Wil on AKMAN & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Viiii. bt aw 38 West Scribner Avenue
Prodicaotasy DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 375-2259
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FILED

OCT 03 2002

Wiliam A, Shaw
Prothonotary



Comroe Hing LLP Identification No.: 25694
By: David B. Comroe

1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215)568-0400

Attorney for Plaintiff

Conseco Finance Consumer IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Discount Company, fka Green
Tree Consumer Discount Company OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
7360 S. Kyrene Road
MSD Foreclosure Unit CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Tempe, AZ 85282
Plaintiff

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

vs.
Term

John M. Flanagan No. 02-1078-CD

9 Tozlier Ave.
DuBois, PA 15801

Defendant

..............................................................
--------------------------------------------------------------

Certification of Service

David B. Comroe, Esquire, Attorney for Plaintiff in the
above captioned matter, being duly sworn according to law
certifies that Notices of Intention to Take Judgement, as set
forth in PA R.C.P., 237.1 copies of the Complaint in Mortgage
Foreclosure were served upon the Defendants by Certified Mail
and Regular, First-class Mail on August 30, 2002.

Y74

1d Comroe, Esqud
Attorney for Plaintiff

SWORN TQ,AND SUBSCRIBED before me
this J1¥— day ofOckber , 20 (g
NO
%aw A Mu,&q mi o3& T

Notary Public | OCT 2512002

T RFIAL G, M

| Sharon A, Goddenbery, Nothry Patitz
w;e'mmaﬁ a, Phika. Couny William A. Shaw

85 Jan. 84, 2008 Prothonotary




Comroe Hing LLP Identification No.: 25694
By: David B. Comroe

1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215)568-0400

Attorney for Plaintiff

Conseco Finance Consumer IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Discount Company, fka Green
Tree Consumer Discount Company OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
7360 S. Kyrene Road
MSD Foreclosure Unit CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Tempe, AZ 85282
Plaintiff

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

vs.
Term

John M. Flanagan No. 02-1078-CD

9 Tozier Ave.
DuBois, PA 15801

Defendant

CERTIFICATION

David B. Comroe, Esq., Attorney for Plaintiff in the above
captioned matter, hereby certifies that the provisions of the
Emergency Mortgage Relief Act, P.L. 1688 No. 621, as amended,
December 23, 1983 have been met.

ALY

David B. Comroe, E35g
Attorney for Plaintiff

sSworn c‘i_and subscribed before me

this g1 day of Octsber , 2002. FELE
Notary Publlc m/?]'ﬁ&ﬁﬂ
WEFTRRIAL SER. OCT 2572002
Sharon A. GWR&@«WW&:%
@Wﬁﬁﬁm Piila. .
Vy Commission Expiras Jan. 24, 2005 | William A. Shaw

Prothonotary
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Comroe Hing LLP
By: David B. Comroe
1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215)568-0400
Attorney for Plaintiff

Conseco Finance Consumer
Discount Company, fka Green
Tree Consumer Discount Company
7360 S. Kyrene Road

MSD Foreclosure Unit

Tempe, AZ 85282

Plaintiff
vs.
John M. Flanagan
9 Tozier Ave.

DuBois, PA 15801

Defendant

..............................
..............................

Identification No.: 2J694g LED

|93
0CT 2 5 7002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Term
No. 02-1078-CD

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Enter Judgment in the amount of $45,264.85 in favor of the

Plaintiff and against the

Answer in the above action within twenty (20)

Defendant for

failure to file an

days from the date

of service of the Complaint and assess Plaintiff's damages as

follows:

(2) Principal Debt

(b) Late Charges at $39.33 per month from

02/16/2002 to 10/17/2002.

(c) Interest from 01/16/2002 through

10/17/2002 at $12.16

$37,247.09
$314.64

$3,343.18



(d) Total Escrow Deficit to date $889.85
(e) Reasonable Attorney's fees as in the above $1,862.35
stated amount reflect third party sale only.
If the Mortgagor reinstates the account,
attorney's fees will be reasonable based upon
work performed.
(f) Title Report $335.00
(g) Court Filing Charges $115.50
(h) Uncollected Late Charge(s) $1,157.23
(1) Escrow Credit $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $45,264.85
DATED: October 17, 2002
Respectfully submitted,
d SaHing L
O,
David B. Com Lre

Attorney for Plaintiff

Damages assessed as above

’this ﬁﬁﬁéf@&g&{ , 2002.

Pro Prothonotary




Comroe Hing LLP Identification No.: 25694
By: David B. Comroe

1700 Market Street, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215)568-0400

Attorney for Plaintiff

Conseco Finance Consumer IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Discount Company, fka Green
Tree Consumer Discount Company OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
7360 S. Kyrene Road
MSD Foreclosure Unit CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Tempe, AZ 85282

Plaintiff
vVs. ACTICON OF FORECLOSURE
John M. Flanagan Term

9 Tozier Ave. No. 02-1078-co
DuBois, PA 15801 :

Defendant

-------------------------------------------------------------
-------------------------------------------------------------

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION
REQUIRED OF YOU IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10)
DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED
AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR
OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TC A LAWYER
AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO
TO OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN
GET LEGAL HELP:

Pennsylvania Bar Association
100 South St., P.O. Box 186, Harrisburg, PA 17108-0186
800-932-0311

AVISO IMPORTANTE

USTED ESTA EN REBELDIA PORQUE HA FALLADO EN TOMAR LA ACCION
EXIGIDA DE SU PARTE EN ESTE CASO. A MENOS DE QUE USTED ACTUE
DENTRO DE DIEZ DIAS DE LA PECHA DE ESTE AVISO. SE PUEDE
REGISTRAR UNA SEN-TENCIA CONTRA USTED. SIN EL BENEFICIO DE UNA
AUDIENCIA 'Y PUEDE PERDER SU PROPIEQAD O OSTROS DERECHOS
IMPORTANTES. USTED DEBE LLEVAR ESTE AVISO A UN ABOGADO
ENSEGUIDA. SI USTED NO TIENE UN ABOGADO Y NO PUEDE PAGAR POR
LOS SERVICIOS DE UN ABOGADO. DEBE COMUNICARSE CON LA SIGUIENTE
OFICINA PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE PUEDE OBTENER AYUDA LEGAL:

Pennsylvania Bar Association
100 South St., P.0O. Box 186, Harrisburg, PA 17108-0186
800-932-0311 »

DATE OF SERVICE: August 30, 2002 WHICHISTOCOLLECTADE%%‘PEI%B
ANYONE ELSE WT1 np I.I"D RoM You or

,J;‘_*,U. T Y AT TN



NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT

. STATE OF ARIZONA

: Ss
COUNTY OF MARICOPA - .
RE:
Ruth Hernandez __, being first duly sworn on

oath deposes and says:

1. That I am employed by th-~91a1nthf he*eLn as

: servwcer oE the mortgage.
2.‘ That the captLoned'individual(s) are.the“ownere of t;é:
| .éremises'described in the mortgage or deed oﬁ trust.

3. . That ‘the oollection procedures of the Plaineiﬁf'are
deSLgned to dlSCOV&; facts conoernlng the tltleholder s |
occupatlons and mllLtary status. "‘ o ‘1.

4. That said procedures ware followed in connection w1th
the current,dellnquency; |

S. That, on-information'and BElief, that captioned
titleholders are not lncompetent or inm any branch of the

: m?lltary servica.

Rirf

Ruth Hernandez, Foreclosure Manager -

OFFICIAL SEAL )

Sworn to and subscribed before me DENISE SMOLUGH 3
&/ NOTARY PUBLIC-ARIZONA

this 5th  day of July, 2002. o 7" MARICOPA COUNTY

My Commissmn Expires Jan. 5, 2006
DO

NOTARY PUBLIC
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OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY

TO: John M. Flanagan
9 Tozier Ave,
DuBois, PA 15801

Court of Common Pleas
COPRY

Comroe Hing LLP Identification No.: 25694

By: David B. Comroe

1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215)568-0400

Attorney for Plaintiff

Conseco Finance Consumer
Discount Company, fka Green
Tree Consumer Discount Company
7360 S. Kyrene Road

MSD Foreclosure Unit

Tempe, AZ 85282

Plaintiff

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

vs.
John M. Flanagan
9 Tozier Ave.

DuBois, PA 15801

Defendant

Term
No. 02-1078-CD

NOTTICE

Pursuant to Rule 236 of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, you
are hereby notified that a Judgment has been entered against
you in the above proceeding as indicated below.

Prothonotary

X Judgment

Judgment
Judgment
Judgment
Judgment
Judgment

i

by Default

Money Judgment

in Replevin

for Possession

on Aware of Arbitration
on Verdict

on Court Findings

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, PLEASE CALL:
ATTORNEY David B. Comroe at this telephone number:

(215)568-0400.



CopvY

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2002-01078-CD
Real Debt: $45,264.85
Atty’s Comm:
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From:
John M. Flanagan Entry: $20.00
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: October 25, 2002

Expires: October 25, 2007

Certified from the record this 25th day of October, 2002.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
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SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

Comroe Hing LLP Identification No.: 25694
By: David B. Comroe

1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215)568-0400

Attorney for Plaintiff

Conseco Finance Consumer IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Discount Company, fka Green
Tree Consumer Discount Company OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
7360 5. Kyrene Road
MSD Foreclosure Unit CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Tempe, AZ 85282 "
Plaintiff
ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
vs.
Term
John M. Flanagan No. 02-1078-CD

9 Tozier Ave.
DuBois, PA 15801

Defendant

; )
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION F ‘5.}

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

. . . OCT 257002
Issue Writ of Execution in the above matter:
PREMISES: 9 Tozier Ave., DuBois, PA 15801 William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

See Exhibit "A" attached
mekommra Coste 120. 00
(Costs to be added) AMOUNT DUE $45,264.85

Interest from 10/17/2002 $2,185.73
to 3/19/2003 @11.75%

NEDY

David B. Comroe, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN parcel or piece of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, PA,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a post at the corner of Tozier Avenue and a 16 foot alley; thence along the said Tozier
Avenue in a Westerly direction 40 feet to a post; thence North 11 degrees 57° East, 134 feet to a post
at a 12 foot alley; thence along the said 12 foot alley, South 70 degrees 15’ East 40 feet to a post at a
16 foot alley, South 18 degrees 45’ West 79.1 feet to a post; thence along the said 16 foot alley 53.58
feet to a post at Tozier Avenue, the place of beginning. Containing 6,201 square feet, more or less.

BEING Parcel #128-B04-429-110 and Control #1280-74937.




- 00
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William A. Shaw w‘
Prothonotary



' COPY

Mortgage Foreclosure
Ground Rent (rem)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
County of CLEARFIELD

Comroe Hing LLP Identification No.: 25694
By: David B. Comroe

1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215)568-0400

Attorney for Plaintiff

Conseco Finance Consumer IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Discount Company, fka Green
Tree Consumer Discount Company OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
7360 S. Kyrene Road
MSD Foreclosure Unit CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Tempe, AZ 85282
Plaintiff

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

vs.
Term

John M. Flanagan No. 02-1078-CD

9 Tozler Ave.
DuBois, PA 15801

Defendant
WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above
matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the following
described property:

PREMISES: 9 Tozier Ave., DuBois, PA 15801

See Exhibit "A" attached

AMOUNT DUE $45,264.85
Interest from $2,185.73
10/17/02 to 3/19/03
@11.75%

(Costs to ke added)

(J P o sty 1D0-Q0
Prothonotary
BY: /«M’«%ﬂiﬂ

Clerk
Date: /0/(95/09




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

No. 02-1078-CD
Term

Conseco Finance Consumer Discount
Company, fka Green Tree Consumer
Discount Company

7360 S. Kyrene Road

MSD Foreclosure Unit

Tempe, AZ 85282

Plaintiff
vVsS.
John M. Flanagan
9 Tozier Ave.

DuBois, PA 15801

Defendant

WRIT OF EXECUTION

PREMISES: 9 Tozier Ave., DuBois,
PA 15801
Rezl Debt $45,264.85

Interest from $2,185.73
10/17/02 to

3/19/03 @11.75%

Costs Paid:

Prothy.
Sheriff
Statutory

Costs Due

Prothy. M 14000

L8

David B. Comroe, Esqg. \ N e : \3
1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300 ~ : ,
Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215)568-0400



' DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN parcel or piece of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, PA,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a post at the corner of Tozier Avenue and a 16 foot alley; thence along the said Tozier
Avenue in a Westerly direction 40 feet to a post; thence North 11 degrees 57’ East, 134 feet to a post
at a 12 foot alley; thence along the said 12 foot alley, South 70 degrees 15’ East 40 feet to a post at a
16 foot alley, South 18 degrees 45’ West 79.1 feet to a post; thence along the said 16 foot alley 53.58
feet to a post at Tozier Avenue, the place of beginning. Containing 6,201 square feet, more or less.

BEING Parcel #128-B04-429-110 and Control #1280-74937.




Certificate To The Sheriff

Conseco Finance Consumer M.C.

Discount Company, fka Green :
Tree Consumer Discount Company C.P. (Circle One)
7360 S. Kyrene Road

MSD Foreclosure Unit

Tempe, AZ 85282

Plaintiff Term
Ne. 02-1078-CD

vs.

John M. Flanagan
9 Tozier Ave.
DuBois, PA 15801

Defendant

I HEREBY CERTIEFY THAT:

I. The judgment entered in the above matter is based on an
action:

In Assumpsit (Contract)
In Trespass (Accident)

" In Mortgage Foreclosure
On a note accompanying a purchase money
mortgage and the property being exposed to
sale is the mortgaged property.

o0 w

IT. The Defendant owns the property being exposed to sale as:
X An individual
Tenants by Entireties
Joint tenants with right of survivorship
A partnership
. Tenants in Common
A corporation

/]

mEBOOOmW P

ITI. The Defendant is:

X Resident in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Not resident in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.
If more than one Defendant and either A or B
above not applicable, state which Defendants are
residents of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

O WP

Residents:




This certification must be signed by the attorney of record if
an appearance has been entered; otherwise certification must be
signed by Plaintiff.

Name: David B. Comroe, Esquire
Phone No.: (215)568-0400

Signature: :I:np~—f}% (1%A~———

Address:

1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103




Comroe Hing LLP

By: David B. Comroe

1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215)568-0400

Attorney for Plaintiff

Conseco Finance Consumer
Discount Company, fka Green
Tree Consumer Discount Company
7360 S. Kyrene Road

MSD Foreclosure Unit

Tempe, AZ 85282

Plaintiff
vs.
John M. Flanagan
9 Tozier Ave.

DuBois, PA 15801

Defendant

..............................
..............................

Identification No.: 25694

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Term
No. 02-1078-CD

................................

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

Conseco Finance Consumer
Consumer Discount Company,

Discount
Plaintiff in the above action,

Tree
sets

Company, fka Green

forth as of the date the praecipe for the Writ of Execution was

filed,
located at 9 Tozier Ave.,

the following information concerning the real property
DuBois,

PA 15801:

1. Name and address of Owner or Reputed Owner:

John M. Flanagan
9 Tozier Ave.
DuBois, PA 15801

2. Name and address of Defendant in the judgment:

Service Code

Date

John M. Flanagan
9 Tozier Ave.
DuBois, PA 15801

1

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor
whose judgment is a record lien cn the property to be sold:




Date Service Code

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every
mortgage of record: :

Date Service Code

George W. Murray \0&71\6)/ 3

117 Robinson Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

Beneficial Consumer Discount

Company dba Beneficial Mortgage \7A
Company of PA \U

90 Beaver Drive, Suite 114
DuBois, PA 15801

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record
interest in or record lien on the property and whose 1interest

may be affected by the sale:

Date Service Code

6. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff
has knowledge who has any record interest in the property which

may be affected by the sale.

Date Service Code




Commonwealth of Pennsylvania \67/ 3
Department of Welfare &QA

P.O. Box 2675 \
Harrisburg, PA 17105

A
Family Court GV\ 3
Domestic Relations Division kO
1 N. 2nd St.
Clearfield, PA 16830
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania ‘ \\61/ 3
Bureau of Child Support . Q}C/
Enforcement \
1 N. 2nd St.

Clearfield, PA 16830

Bureau
1 N. 2nd St.
Clearfield, PA 16830

Laura Flanagan \Q\@\\@/ 3

9 Tozier Ave.
DuBois, PA 15801

Clearfield County Tax Claim ’v&\fl/ 3
\“\

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff
has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be
affected by the sale.

(attach separatge sheet if more space is needed)

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are
true and correct to the best of my personal knowledge or
information and belief. I understand that false statements
herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.
Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

DATED: )@/ } _
, bz Nz

Plaintiff



Comroe Hing LLP

By: David B. Comroe ‘
1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215)568-0400

Attorney for Plaintiff

Conseco Finance Consumer
Discount Company, fka Green
Tree Consumer Discount Company
7360 S. Kyrene Road

MSD Foreclosure Unit

Tempe, AZ 85282

Plaintiff

vs.

Identification No.: 25694

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Term

, No. 02-1078-CD
John M. Flanagan
9 Tozier Ave.
- DuBois, PA 15801

Defehdant

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.2
AND RETURN OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO
PA R.C.P. 405 OF NOTICE OF SALE

David B. Comroe, Esg., Attorney for Plaintiff, Conseco

Finance Consumer

Discount Company, fka Green Tree Consumer

Discount Company sets forth as of the date of the praecipe for
filed the information

the writ of execution was

following
concerning the real properfy located at 9 Tozier Ave., DuBoié,
PA 15801 to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on March 19, 2003. As
reéuired by PA R.C.P. 3129.2 (a) Notice of Sale has been given
in the manner required by PA R.C.P.

3129.2 (c) on each of the

persons or parties named at the addresses set forth below on the



date and in the manner noted in the margin by the names of each
and copies of each notice together with return receipts or proof
of mailing are attached as Exhibits. The manner of service, as
notéd in the margin, utilizes the following codes:

1. Personal Service by the‘Sheriff or in accordance with
Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Proéedure 400.1.

2. Certified mail-return receipt attached

3. First Class Mail-Certificate 3817

A I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true

and correct to the best of my personal knowledge or information
and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: October 17, 2002 ‘::£§7j>/5/?47

D3vid B. Comeed
Attorney for Plaintiff e




) . LAW OFFICES
COMROE HING LLP

SUITE 300
1608 WALNUT STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-5446

(215) 568-0400
FAX NUMBER (215) 568-5560
www.comroehing.com

DAVID B. COMROE ROBERT J. WILSON
GLENN F. HING ) BLAIR KALISH ADLER

George W. Murray

117 Robinson Drive
DuBois, PA 15801 :
October 17, 2002

RE: Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company, fka Green
Tree Consumer Discount Company vs John M. Flanagan
Docket No.: 02-1078-CD Term

Property Address: 9 Tozier Ave., DuBois, PA 15801
NOTICE OF SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

" Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the property and improvements, if
any, as set forth above, will be .sold by the Sheriff of
CLEARFIELD County, in the County Court House, 1 North Second
Street, Clearfield, PA 16830, on March 19, 2003, at 10:00 AM.

This property and improvements, 1if any, 1s being sold
pursuant to a Judgment entered in favor of Plaintiff and against
Defendant in the Court of Common Pleas of CLEARFIELD County.

The name of the owner, real owner and reputed owner of the

aforesaid property is as set forth as the Defendant above. It
has come to our attention that you might be a creditor to the
Defendant named herein. Sheriff's Sale of +the mortgaged

property could adversely affect your interest if you are, in
fact, a junior creditor herein.

A Schedule of Distribution will be filed by the sheriff on
a date specified by the Sheriff no later than thirty (30) days
after said sale, and a distribution will be made in accordance
with the schedule unless exceptions are filed thereto within ten
(10) days after the date said schedule. You should check with.
the Sheriff's office by calling (814) 765-2641 to determine the
actual date of the filing of the said schedule. "

Very ;;;%%iifurs,

David B. Comroe, Esquire

DBC/3b



’ LAW OFFICES
COMROE HING LLP

SUTTE 300
1608 WALNUT STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-5446

(215) 568-0400
FAX NUMBER (215) 568-5560
www.comroehing.com

DAVID B. COMROE : ROBERT J. WILSON -
GLENN F. HING . » : BLAIR KALISH ADLER

Beneficial Consumer Discount Company
dba Beneficial Mortgage Company of PA
90 Beaver Drive, Suite 114
DuBois, PA 15801
October 17, 2002

RE: Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company, fka Green
Tree Consumer Discount Company vs John M. Flanagan

Docket No.: 02-1078-CD Term

Property Address: 9 Tozier Ave., DuBois, PA 15801
NOTTICE OF SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

DearvSir/Madam:

Please be advised that the property and improvements, if
any, as set forth above, will be sold by the Sheriff of
CLEARFIELD County, in the County Court House, 1 North Second
Street, Clearfield, PA 16830, on March 19, 2003, at 10:00 AM.

This property and improvements, 1if any, is being sold
pursuant to a Judgment entered in favor of Plaintiff and against
Defendant in the Court of Common Pleas of CLEARFIELD County.

The name of the owner, real owner and reputed owner of the

aforesaid property is as set forth as the Defendant above. It

- has come to our attention that you might be a creditor to the

Defendant named herein. Sheriff's - Sale of the mortgaged

property could adversely affect your interest if you are, in
fact, a junior creditor herein.

A Schedule of Distribution will be filed by the sheriff on
a date specified by the Sheriff no later than thirty (30) days
after said sale, and a distribution will be made in accordance
with the schedul€ unless exceptions are filed thereto within ten
(10) days after the date said schedule. You should check with
the Sheriff's office by calling (814) 765-2641 to determine the
actual date of the filing of the said schedule.

Ve tru yours,
i

. B . e .
ﬁév15>8. Comrdoe, Esquire

DBC/3ib



v LAW OFFICES
COMROE HING LLP

SUITE 300
160§ WALNUT STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-5446

(215) 568-0400
FAX NUMBER (215) 568-5560
www.comroehing.com

DAVID B. COMROE L ROBERT J. WILSON
GLENN F. HING BLAIR KALISH ADLER

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Welfare
P.0O. Box 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17105
: October 17, 2002

RE: Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company, fka Green
Tree Consumer Discount Company vs John M. Flanagan

Docket No.: 02-1078-CD Term

Property Address: 9 Tozier Ave., DuBois, PA 15801
NOTICE OF SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the property and improvements, if
any, as set forth above, will be sold by the Sheriff of
CLEARFIELD County, in the County Court House, 1 North Second
Street, Clearfield, PA 16830, on March 19, 2003, at 10:00 AM.

This property and improvements, if any, is being sold
pursuant to a Judgment entered in favor of Plaintiff and against
Defendant in the Court of Common Pleas of CLEARFIELD County.

The name of the owner, real owner and reputed owner of the

aforesaid property is as set forth as the Defendant above. Tt

- has come to our attention that you might be a creditor to the

Defendant named ' herein. Sheriff's Sale of the mortgaged

property could adversely affect your interest if you are, in
fact, a junior creditor herein.

A Schedule of Distribution will be filed by the sheriff on
a date specified by the Sheriff no later than thirty (30) days
after said sale, and a distribution will be made in accordance
with the schedule unless exceptions are filed thereto within ten
(10) days after the date said schedule. You should check with
the Sheriff's office by calling (814) 765-2641 to determine the
actual date of the filing of the said schedule.

v :

David B. Comroe, Esquire

DBC/3b



LAW OFFICES
’ COMROE HING LLP

SUITE 300
1608 WALNUT STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-5446

(215) .Séé-0400
FAX NUMBER (215) 563-5560
www.comroching.com

DAVID B. COMROE ROBERT J. WILSON
GLENNF. HING BLAIR KALISH ADLER

Family Court

Domestic Relations Division

1 N. 2nd St.

Clearfield, PA 16830 .
October 17, 2002

RE: Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company, fka Green
Tree Consumer Discount Company vs John M. Flanagan

Docket No.: 02-1078-CD Term
Property Address: 9 Tozier Ave., DuBois, PA 15801
NOTICE OF SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the property and improvements, 1if
any, as set forth above, will be sold by the Sheriff of
CLEARFIELD County, in the County Court House, 1 North Second
Street, Clearfield, PA 16830, on March 19, 2003, at 10:00 AM.

This property and improvements, if any, 1s being sold
pursuant to a Judgment entered in favor of Plaintiff and against
Defendant in the Court of Commen Pleas of CLEARFIELD County.

The name of the owner, real owner and reputed owner of the

aforesaid property is as set forth as the Defendant above. It

. has come to our attention that you might be a creditor to the

Defendant named herein. Sheriff's Sale of the mortgaged

property could adversely affect your interest if you are, in
fact, a junior creditor herein.

A Schedule of Distribution will be filed by the sheriff on
a date specified by the Sheriff no later than thirty (30) days
after said sale, and a distribution will be made in accordance
with the schedule unless exceptions are filed thereto within ten
(10) days after the date said schedule. - You should check with
the Sheriff's office by calling (814) 765-2641 to determine the
actual date of the filing of the said schedule.

Very truly yours,

v
DavidBY Comroe, Esquire

DBC/3ib



. LAW OFFICES
. " COMROE HING LLP
SUITE 300 i
1608 WALNUT STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-5446
(215) 568-0400
FAX NUMBER (215) 568-3560
www.comroehing.com

DAVID B. COMROCE : . ROBERT J. WILSON
GLENN F. HING } BLAIR KALISH ADLER

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Bureau of Child Support Enforcement
1 N. 2nd St.
Clearfield, PA 16830 .
' ‘ October 17, 2002

RE: Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company, fka Green
Tree Consumer Discount Company vs John M. Flanagan

Docket No.: 02-1078-CD Term

Property Address: 9 Tozier Ave., DuBois, PA 15801
NOTICE OF SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the property and improvements, 1if
any, as set forth above, will be sold by the Sheriff of
CLEARFIELD County, in the County Court House, 1 North Second
Street, Clearfield, PA 16830, con March 19, 2003, at 10:00 AM.

This property and improvements, 1f any, 1s being sold
pursuant to a Judgment entered in favor of Plaintiff and against
-Defendant in the Court of Common Pleas of CLEARFIELD Cdunty.

The name of the owner, real owner and reputed owner of the
aforesaid property is as set forth as the Defendant above. It
has come to our attention that you might be a creditor to the
Defendant named herein. Sheriff's Sale of the mortgaged
property could adversely affect your interest if you are, in
fact, a junior creditor herein.

A Schedule of Distribution will be filed by the sheriff on
a date specified by the Sheriff no later than thirty (30) days
after said sale, and a distribution will be made in accordance
with the schedule unless exceptions are filed thereto within ten
(10) days after the date said schedule. You should check with
the Sheriff's office by calling (814) 765-2641 to determine the
actual date of the filing of the said schedule. | '

‘

David B. Comroe, Esguire

DBC/jb



. B LAW OFFICES
COMROE HING LLP

SUITE 300
1608 WALNUT STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-5446

(215) 568-0400
FAX NUMBER (215) 568-5560
: www.comroehing.com

DAVID B. COMROE - . . ROBERT J. WILSON
GLENN F. HING . BLAIR KALISH ADLER

Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau

1 N. 2nd St.

Clearfield, PA 16830 _
October 17, 2002

RE: Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company, fka Green
Tree Consumer Discount Company vs John M. Flanagan
Docket No.: 02-1078-CD Term
Property Address: 9 Tozier Ave., DuBois, PA 15801
NOTICE OF SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the property and imprdvements,_if
any, as set forth above, will be sold by the Sheriff of
CLEARFIELD County, 1in the County Court House, 1 North Second
Street, Clearfield, PA 16830, on March 19, 2003, at 10:00 AM.

This property and improvements, if any, 1is being sold
pursuant to a Judgment entered in favor of Plaintiff and against
Defendant in the Court of Common Pleas of CLEARFIELD County.

.The name of the owner, real owner and reputed owner of the

aforesaid property is as set forth as the Defendant above. It
has come to our attention that you might be a creditor to the
Defendant named herein. Sheriff's Sale of the mortgaged

property could adversely affect your interest if you are, in
fact, a junior creditor herein.

A Schedule of Distribution will be filed by the sheriff on
a date specified by the Sheriff no later than thirty (30) days
after said sale, and a distribution will be made in accordance
with the schedule unless exceptions are filed thereto within ten
(10) days after the date said schedule. You should check with
the Sheriff's office by calling (814) 765-2641 to determine the
actual date of the filing of the said schedule. .

David B. Comroe, Esquire

DBC/jb



. ' © LAW OFFICES
COMROE HINGLLP

SUITE 300
1608 WALNUT STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-5446

(215) 568-0400
FAX NUMBER (215) 568-5560
www.comroehing. com

DAVID B. COMROE ' ROBERT J. WILSON
GLENN F. HING BLAIR KALISH ADLER

Laura Flanagan

9 Tozier Ave.

DuBois, PA 15801
: October 17, 2002

RE: Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company, fka Green
Tree Consumer Discount Company vs John M. Flanagan
Docket No.: . 02-1078-CD Term
Property Address: 9 Tozier Ave., DuBois, PA 15801
NOTICE OF SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the property and improvements, if
any, as set forth above, will be sold by the Sheriff of
CLEARFIELD County, in the County Court House, 1 North Second
Street, Clearfield, PA 16830, on March 19, 2003, at 10:00 AM.

This property and improvements, if any, is being sold
pursuant to a Judgment entered in favor of Plaintiff and against
Defendant in the Court of Common Pleas of CLEARFIELD County.

The name of the owner, real owner and reputed owner of the

aforesaid property is as set forth as the Defendant above. It
has come to our attention that you might be a creditor to the
Defendant named herein. Sheriff's Sale of the mortgaged

property could adversely affect your interest if you are, in
fact, a junior creditor herein.

A Schedule of Distribution will be filed by the sheriff on
a date specified by the Sheriff no later than thirty (30) days
after said sale, and a distribution will be made in accordance
with the schedule unless exceptions are filed thereto within ten
(10) days after the date said schedule. You should check with
the .Sheriff's office by calling (814) 765-2641 to determine the
actual date of the filing of the said schedule. .

V%ig:fffly burs,

David B. Comroe, Esquire

DBC/jb
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Comroe Hing LLP Identification No.: 25694
By: David B. Comroe

1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215)568-0400

Attorney for Plaintiff

Conseco Finance Consumer IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Discount Company, fka Green
Tree Consumer Discount Company OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
7360 S. Kyrene Road
MSD Foreclosure Unit CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Tempe, AZ 85282
Plaintiff

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

vs.
: Term

John M. Flanagan No. 02-1078-CD

9 Tozier Ave.
DuBois, PA 15801

Defendant

.............................................................
.............................................................

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: John M. Flanagan

Your property at 9 Tozier Ave., DuBois, PA 15801 inv
CLEARFIELD County, Pennsylvania is scheduled to be sold at
Sheriff's Sale on March 19, 2003, at 10:00 AM, in CLEARFIELD
County to enforce the Court Judgment of $45,264.85 obtained by

Conseco - Finance Consumer Discount Company, fka Green Tree

Consumer Discount_Company against you.



NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS

10U MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate
action:

1. The sale will be canceled if you pay to Comroe Hing LLP,
attorneys for the Plaintiff, the back payments, late charges,
costs and reasonable attorney's fees due. To find out how much
you must pay call:

(215)568-0400

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition
asking the Court to strike or open the judgment, if the judgment
was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone
the sale for good cause. '

3. You may alsc be able to stop the sale through other legal
proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner
you contact one, the greater chance you will have of stopping
the sale.. (See notice below to find out how to obtain an
attorney).

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will
be sold to the highest bidder. You may find out the bid price by
calling the Sheriff's Office at (814) 765-2641.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the
sale 1f the bid price was grossly inadeguate compared to the
value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the
Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To find out if this has
happened, you may call the Sheriff's Office at (814) 765-2641.

4. If the amount due from the Buyer 1is not paid to the
Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the property as if the
sale never happened. ‘

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the full
amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a deed
to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal
proceedings to evict you. ,



6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was
paid for your house. A schedule of distribution of the money bid
for your house will be filed by the Sheriff within thirty (30)
days of the Sale date. This schedule will state who will be
receiving the money. The money will be paid out in accordance
with this schedule unless exemptions (reasons why the proposed
distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten
(10) days after. :

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of
getting your house back, if you act immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET HELP.

Pennsylvania Bar Association
100 South St., P.O. Box 186, Harrisburg, PA 17108-0186
(800) 932-0311

THIS IS A PROCESS THE PURPOSE OF WHICH IS TO COLLECT A DEBT AND
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU OR ANYONE ELSE WILL BE USED TO
THAT END.



L e

DESCRIPTION

'ALL THAT CERTAIN parcel or piece of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, PA,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a post at the corner of Tozier Avenue and a 16 foot alley; thence along the said Tozier .
Avenue in a Westerly direction 40 feet to a post; thence North 11 degrees 57" East, 134 feet to a post
at a 12 foot alley; thence along the said 12 foot alley, South 70 degrees 15’ East 40 feet to a post at a -
16 foot alley, South 18 degrees 45° West 79.1 feet to a post; thence along the said 16 foot alley 53.58
feet to a post at Tozier Avenue, the place of beginning. Containing 6,201 square feet, more or less.

BEING Parcel #128-B04-429-110 and Control #1280-74937.




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket # 13270
CONSECO FINANCE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY ET AL 02-1078-CD
VS.
FLANAGAN, JOHN M.
WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE
SHERIFF RETURNS
NOW, OCTOBER 28, 2002 RECEIVED WRIT OF EXECUTION AND DOCKETED IN

COMPUTER.

NOW, NOYMEBER 6, 2002 CALLED ATTORNEY DAVID B. COMROE TO INFORM HIM
I RECEIVED PAPERS THAT JOHN M. FLANAGAN FILED BANKRUPTCY.

NOW, NOYEMBER 7, 2002 RECEIVED FAX FROM ATTORNEY TO STAY THE SHERIFF
SALE.

NOW, MARCH 6, 2003 RETURN WRIT AS NO SALE HELD. DEFENDANT FILED
BANKRUPTCY. PAID COSTS FROM ADVANCE AND MADE REFUND OF UNUSED
ADVANCE TO ATTORNEY.

SHERIFF HAWKINS  §20.00
SURCHARGE  $20.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

FILED

WAR 06 2003

Willlam A, 8ha
Préthenotary

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

(\j%e‘\s)kr A. Hawkms

WILLIAM A, SHAW . Sheriff
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfieid Co., Cleartield, PA

Page | of |



Mortgage Foreclosure
Ground Rent (rem)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
County of CLEARFIELD

Comroe Hing LLP Identification No.: 25694
By: David B. Comrce :
1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215)568-0400

Attorney for Plaintiff

" Conseco Finance Consumer IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Discount Company, fka Green
Tree Consumer Discount Company OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
7360 S. Kyrene Road
MSD Foreclosure Unit CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Tempe, AZ 85282
Plaintiff
ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
vs.
Term
John M. Flanagan Ne. 02-1078-CD

9 Tozier Ave.
DuBois, PA 15801

Defendant -
WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above
matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the following
described property:

PREMISES: 9 Tozier Ave., DuBois, PA 15801

See Exhibit "A" attached

AMOUNT DUE $45,264.85
Interest from $2,185.73
10/17/02 to 3/19/03
@11.75%

(Costs to be added

Pmkohom’b’[ 190-00
By L)-( é %& othonotary
Clerk Rocardh OB ng@b\é 30 R

Date: 10laslog @m@ \ g Qi S)




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

No. 02-1078-CD
Term

Conseco Finance Consumer Discount
Company, fka Green Tree Consumer
Discount Company

7360 S. Kyrene Road

-MSD Foreclosure Unit

Tempe, AZ 85282

Plaintiff
vVS.
John M. Flanagan
9 Tozier Ave.

DuBois, PA 15801

Defendant

WRIT OF EXECUTION

PREMISES: 9 Tozier Ave., DuBois,
PA 15801

Real Debt $45,264.85

Interest from $2,185.73
10/17/02 to

3/19/03 @11.75%

Costs Paid:

Prothy.
Sheriff
Statutory
Costs Due :
Prothy. M 12000
. ) /
L—
David B. Comroe, Esqg.
1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300

Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215)568-0400




DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN parcel or piece of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, PA,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a post at the corner of Tozier Avenue and a 16 foot alley; thence along the said Tozier
Avenue in a Westerly direction 40 feet to a post; thence North 11 degrees 57" East, 134 feet to a post
at a 12 foot alley; thence along the said 12 foot alley, South 70 degrees 15’ East 40 feet to a post at a
16 foot alley, South 18 degrees 45° West 79.1 feet to a post; thence along the said 16 foot alley 53.58
feet to a post at Tozier Avenue, the place of beginning. Containing 6,201 square feet, more or less.

BEING Parcel #128-B04-429-110 and Control #1280-74937.




REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME FLANAGAN - NO. 02-1078-CD

NOW, , by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due
and legal notice of time and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by
handbills posted on the premises setting for the date, time and place of sale at the Court House in

Clearfield on the day of 2002, | exposed the within described real estate

of

to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to

he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of and made the following
appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBIT & INTEREST:
RDR 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 45,264 .85
SERVICE INTEREST 2,185.73
MILEAGE TO BE ADDED TO SALE DATE
LEVY } ATTORNEY FEES
MILEAGE PROTH. SATISFACTION
POSTING LATE CHARGES & FEES
CSDS COST OF SUIT -TO BE ADDED
COMMISSION 2% FORECLOSURE FEES/ESCROW DEFICIT
POSTAGE ATTORNEY COMMISSION
HANDBILLS REFUND OF ADVANCE
DISTRIBUTION REFUND OF SURCHARGE
ADVERTISING SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED
ADD'L POSTING TOTAL DEBT & INTEREST 47,450.58
ADD'L MILEAGE
ADD'L LEVY COSTS:
BID AMOUNT ADVERTISING
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE TAXES - collector
COPIES/BILLING TAXES - tax claim
DUE
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 : LIEN SEARCH
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TOTAL SHERIFF DEED COSTS
COSTS 20.00 SHERIFF COSTS 20.00
LEGAL JOURNAL AD
DEED COSTS: PROTHONOTARY
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT MORTGAGE SEARCH
REGISTER & RECORDER MUNICIPAL LIEN
TRANSFER TAX 2%
TOTAL DEED TOTAL COSTS 20.00
COSTS 0.00

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



.o LAW OFFICES

SUITE 300
1608 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 300
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-5446

— COMROE HING LLP

(215) 568-0400
FAX NUMBER (215) 568-3560

DAVID B. COMROE
GLENN F. HING
ROBERT J. WILSON
BLAIR KALISH ADLER

November 7, 2002

Clearfield County Prothonotary Office
1 N. Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

ATTN: CINDY
RE: Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company,
fka Green Tree Consumer Discount Company
VS. Jchn M. Flanagan
Docket # 02-1078-CD
Sale Date March 19, 2003
Dear Cindy:

Please STAY the above sheriff’s sale as the above mortgagor filed
a Chapter 13 Bankruptcy, Case #02-31755 on October 28, 2002. Please
return any unused portions of the sheriff’s deposit to my office.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If You have any
questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely yours,

ofamic L. PBryan

Jamie L. Bryan (for)
DAVID B. COMROE, ESQUIRE

fax # 814-765-5515 BN



PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

Comrcoe Hing LLP Identification No.: 25694
By: David B. Comroe

1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215)568-0400

Attorney for Plaintiff

Green Tree Consumer Discount IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Company

7360 S. Kyrene Road OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

MSD Foreclosure Unit / '

Tempe, AZ 85282 CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Plaintiff

vs. ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

John M. Flanagan Term

9 Tozier Ave. No. 02-1078-CD

DuBois, PA 15801

FILED

Defendants
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION APR 12 2004
TO THE PROTHONOTARY : William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Issue Writ of Execution in the above matter:
PREMISES: 9 Tozier Ave., DuBois, PA, 15801

See Exhibit "A" attached

{(Costs to be added) AMCUNT DUE $45,264.85

Interest from 10/25/02 to sale date @ S
11.75%

D 2 g

David B. Comroe, Esqguire
Attorney for Plaintiff




DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN parcel or piece of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, PA,
bounded and described as follows: , ’

BEGINNING at a post at the corner of Tozier Avenue and a 16 foot alley; thence along the said Tozier
Avenue in 2 Westerly direction 40 feet to a post; thence North 11 degrees 57" East, 134 feet to a post
at a 12 foot alley; thence along the said 12 foot alley, South 70 degrees 15" East 40 feetto a postata -

- 16 foot alley, South 18 degrees 43" West 79.1 feet to a post; thence along the said 16 foot alley 53.58 -

feet to a post at Tozier Avenue, the place of beginning. Containing 6,201 square feet, more or less. -

BEING Parcel #128-B04-429-110 and Control #1280-74937.




¥

")

LE

D 100 Sh-eeard

F S o wrts @) pip dosoc
APR 12 2004

William A. Shaw ﬁ& 000 N
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts (|



Certificate To The Sheriff

Conseco Finance Consumer M.C.

Discount Company, fka Green _ : ,
Tree Consumer Discount Company C.P. (Circle One)
7360 S. Kyrene Road

MSD ‘Foreclosure Unit

Tempe, AZ 85282

Plaintiff - : Term
' : No. 02-1078-CD
. Vs, '

John M.-Flanagah
9 Tozier Ave.
DuBois, PA 15801

Defendant

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT:

I. The judgment entered in the above matter is based on an
action: ;

In Assumpsit (Contract)
In Trespass (Accident)

" In Mortgage Foreclosure :
On a note accompanying a purchase money
mortgage and the property being exposed to
sale is the mortgaged property.

oOmE

II. The Defendant owns the property being exposed to sale as:

‘An individual
Tenants by Entireties '
Joint tenants with right of survivorship
L partnership .
.. Tenants in Common
A corporation

X

all

U R e N@ Nl

III. The Defendant is:

X Resident in the CommonweaTth of Pennsylvanla
Not resident in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.
If more than one Defendant and either A or B
above not applicable, state which Defendants are
residents of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

Qw

Residents:




This certification must be signed by the attorney of record if-
an appearance has been entered; otherwise certification must be
signed by Plaintiff. : ‘

‘Name: David B. Comroe, Esquire

Phone No.: (215)568-0400

—eragerann s
A

Signature:

Address: _
1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103



Comroe Hing LLP Identification No.: 25694
By: David B. Comroe

1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215)568-0400

Attorney for Plaintiff

Green Tree Consumer Discount IN THE COQURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Company
7360 S. Kyrene Road OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
MSD Foreclosure Unit
Tempe, AZ 85282 CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Plaintiff
vSs. ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
John M. Flanagan Term
9 Tozier Ave. No. 02-1078-CD
DuBois, PA 15801
Defendants

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, Plaintiff in the above
action, sets forth as of the date the praecipe for the Writ of
Execution was filed, the following information concerning the
real property located at 9 Tozier Ave., DuBois, PA, 15801:

1. Name and address of Owner or Reputed Owner:
John M. Flanagan

9 Tozier Ave.

DuBois PA 15801

2. Name and address of Defendants in the judgment:

Date Service Code

John M. Flanagan
9 Tozier Ave.
DuBois PA 15801

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor
whose judgment is a record lien on the property to be sold:

Date Service Code




4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every
mortgage of record:

Y, Date Service Code

George W. Murray
117 Robinson Drive
DuBois PA 15801

Beneficial Consumer Discount
Company

dba Beneficial Mortgage Company
of PA

90 Beaver Drive Suite 114
DuBois PA 15801

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record
interest in or record lien on the property and whose interest
may be affected by the sale:

Date Service Code

6. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff
has knowledge who has any record interest in the property which
may be affected by the sale.

Date Service Code




Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Welfare

P.0. Box 2675

Harrisburg PA 17105

Family Court

Domestic Relations Division
1 N. 2nd St.

Clearfield PA 16830

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Bureau of Child Support
Enforcement

1 N. 2nd St.

Clearfield PA 16830

Clearfield County Tax Claim
Bureau

1 N. 2nd St.

Clearfield PA 16830

Laura Flanagan
9 Tozier Ave.
DuBois PA 15801

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff
has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be
affected by the sale.

(attach separate sheet if more space 1is needed)

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are
true and correct to the best of my persconal knowledge or
information and belief. T understand that false statements
herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.
Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

DATED: mf//ﬁi\

Plaintiff




Comroe Hing LLP Identification No.: 25694
By: David B. Comroe

1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215)568-0400

Attorney for Plaintiff

Green Tree Consumer Discount IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Company
7360 S. Kyrene Road OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
MSD Foreclosure Unit
Tempe, AZ 85282 CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Plaintiff

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
vSs.
Term

John M. Flanagan No. 02-1078-CD

S Tozier Ave.
DuBois, PA 15801

Defendants

..............................................................
--------------------------------------------------------------

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.2
AND RETURN OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO
PA R.C.P. 405 OF NOTICE OF SALE

David B. Comroe, Esg., Attorney for Plaintiff, Green Tree
Consumer Discount Company sets forth as of the date of the
praecipe for the writ of execution was filed the following
information concerning the real property located at 9 Tozier
Ave., DuBois, PA, 15801 to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on

As required by PA R.C.P. 3129.2 (a)

Notice of Sale has been given in the manner required by PA
R.C.P. 3129.2 (c) on each of the persons or parties named at the
addresses set forth below on the date and in the manner noted in

the margin by the names of each and copies of each notice



together with return receipts or proof of mailing are attached
as Exhibits. The manner of service, as noted in the margin,
utilizes the following codes:

1. Personal Servicevby the Sheriff or in accordance with
Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 400.1.

2. Certified mail-return receipt attached

3. First Class Mail-Certificate 3817

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true
and correct to the best of my personal knowledge or information
and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: April 7, 2004

O

David B. Comroe
Attorney for Plaintiff




Mortgage Foreclosure
Ground Rent (rem)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
County of CLEARFIELD

Comroe Hing LLP

By: David B. Comroe .
1608 Walnut Street,
Philadelphia,
(215)568-0400
Attorney for Plaintiff

Suite 300
PA 19103

Green Tree Consumer Discount
Company

7360 S. Kyrene Road

MSD Foreclosure Unit

Tempe, AZ 85282

Plaintiff
vs.
John M. Flanagan
9 Tozier Ave.

DuBois, PA 15801

Defendants

Identification No.: 25694

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Term
No. 02-1078-CD

WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFFEF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the jﬁdgment,

interest and costs in the above

matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the following
described property:
PREMISES: 9 Tozier Ave., DuBois, PA/ 15801
See Exhibit "A" attached
AMOUNT DUE $45,264.85
Interest from
10/25/02 to sale
date at 11.75%
(Costs to be added)
Prothonotary JHO.00
BY:

Clerk
Date: L/[?Q/D"/




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

No. 02-1078-CD
Ternm

Green Tree Consumer Discount
Company

7360 S. Kyrene Road

MSD Foreclosure Unit

Tempe, AZ 85282

Plaintiff
vSs.
John M. Flanagan
S Tozier Ave.

DuBoils, PA 15801

Defendants

WRIT OF EXECUTION

PREMISES: 9 Tozier Ave., DuBoils,

PA, 15801

Real Debt

Interest from
10/25/02 to
sale date @
11.75% .
Costs Paid:

Prothy.
Sheriff
Statutory

Costs Due
Prothy.

DS Al

$45,264.85

David B. Comroe, Esqg.

1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 15103
(215)568-0400

v & e

COMROE HING LLP
1608 Walwat Street
Suite 300

Philadelphin, PA 101035446



_?&m;‘;ﬁ_ . ;,_
DESCRIFTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN parcel or piece of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County PA
.bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a post at the corner of Tozier Avenue and 2 16 foot alley; thence along the said Tozier .
Avenue in a Westerly direction 40 feet to a post; thence North 11 degrees 37" East, 134 feet to a post
at a 12 foort alley; thence along the said 12 foot alley, South 70 degrees 15" East 40 feet 1o a post ata
16 foot alley, South 18 degrees 45" West 79.1 feet to a post; thence along the said 16 foot alley 33.58
feet to a post at Tozier Avenue, the place of beginning. Containing 6,201 square fest, more or less.

BEING Parcel #128-B04-429-110 and Control #1280-74937.




Comroe Hing LLP

By: David B. Comroe

1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215)568-0400

Attorney for Plaintiff

Green Tree Consumer Discount
Company

7360 S. Kyrene Road

MSD Foreclosure Unit

Tempe, AZ 85282

Plaintiff
vs.
John M. Flanagan

9 Tozier Ave.
DuBois, PA 15801

Defendants

Identification No.: 25694

FILED

MAY 2 4 2004

Vwman1A.Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Term
No. 02-1078-CD

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

Green Tree Consumer Discount Company,

Plaintiff in the above

action, sets forth as of the date the praecipe for the Writ of
Execution was filed, the following information concerning the
real property located at 9 Tozier Ave., DuBois, PA, 15801:

1. Name and address of Owner or Reputed Owner:

John M. Flanagan
9 Tozier Ave.
DuBois PA 15801

2. Name and address of Defendants in the judgment:

Date Service Code

John M. Flanagan
9 Tozier Ave.
DuBois PA 15801




3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor
whose judgment is a record lien on the property to be sold:

Date Service Code

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every
mortgage of record:

Date Service Code
George W. Murray
117 Robinson Drive 57/?/04' ;g
DuBois PA 15801
Beneficial Consumer Discount
Company
dba Beneficial Mortgage Company
of PA fo4 g
90 Beaver Drive Suite 114 5719

DuBois PA 15801

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record
interest in or record lien on the property and whose interest
may be affected by the sale:

Date Service Code

6. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff
has knowledge who has any record interest in the property which
may be affected by the sale.

Date Service Code




X

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania :?/q 04
Department of Welfare / / / :3

P.0O. Box 2675
Harrisburg PA 17105

Family Court

Domestic Relations Division
1 N. 2nd St. k |
Clearfield PA 16830

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Bureau of Child Support
Enforcement % (o
1 N. 2nd St.

Clearfield PA 16830

Clearfield County Tax Claim
Bureau (
1 N. 2nd St. ¢

Clearfield PA 16830

Laura Flanagan
9 Tozier Ave. ‘5

DuBois PA 15801 a9/ o4

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff
has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be
affected by the sale.

(attach separate sheet if more space is needed)
I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are
true and correct to the best of my personal knowledge or
information and belief. I understand that false statements

herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.
Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

- D

Plaintiff




Comroe Hing LLP Identification No.: 25694
By: David B. Comroe

1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300 F,LED
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215)568-0400
Attorney for Plaintiff MAY 242004
William A,
Prothonotary/Clerih:fvéourts

Green Tree Consumer Discount IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Company
7360 S. Kyrene Road OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
MSD Foreclosure Unit
Tempe, AZ 85282 CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Plaintiff

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
vs.
Term

John M. Flanagan No. 02-1078-CD

9 Tozier Ave.
DuBois, PA 15801

Defendants

..............................................................
..............................................................

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.2
AND RETURN OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO
PA R.C.P. 405 OF NOTICE OF SALE

David B. Comroe, Esq., Attorney for Plaintiff, Green Tree
Consumer Discount Company sets forth as of the date of the
praecipe for the writ of execution was filed the following
information concerning the real property located at 9 Tozier
Ave., DuBois, PA, 15801 to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on July 2,
2004. As required by PA R.C.P. 3129.2 (a) Notice of Sale has
been given in the manner reguired by PA R.C.P. 3129.2 (c¢) on

each of the persons or parties named at the addresses set forth



below on the date and in the manner noted in the margin by the
names of each and copies of each notice together with return
receipts or proof of mailing are attached as Exhibits. The
manner of service, as noted in the margin, wutilizes the
following codes:

1. Personal Service by the Sheriff or in accordance with
Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 400.1.

2. Certified mail-return receipt attached

3. First Class Mail-Certificate 3817

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true
and correct to the best of my personal knowledge or information
and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: May 19, 2004 W

David B.
Attorney for Plaintiff




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket # 15564
GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY 02-1078-CD

VS.
FLANAGAN, JOHN M.

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, MAY 14, 2004 @ 10:35 A.M. O'CLOCK A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE
PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANTS. THE PROPERTY WAS ALSO POSTED THIS DATE
AND TIME.

A SALE DATE OF JULY 2, 2004 WAS SET.

NOW, JULY 2, 2004 A SALE WAS HELD ON THE PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANTS.
THE PROPERTY WAS PURCHASED BY THE PLAINTIFF FOR $1.00 + COSTS.

NOW, JULY 12,2004 BILLED ATTORNEY FOR ADDITONAL COSTS DUE.

NOW, AUGUST 12, 2004 RECEIVED CHECK FROM ATTORNEY FOR ADDITIONAL COSTS
DUE.

NOW, DECEMBER 17, 2004 PAID COSTS FROM THE ADVANCE AND ADDITONAL CHECK
FROM THE ATTORNEY.

NOW, DECEMBER 17,2004 RETURN WRIT AS A SALE BEING HELD ON THE
PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANTS.

NOW, DECEMBER 17, 2004 A DEED WAS FILED.

SHERIFF HAWKINS  $213.94
SURCHARGE $20.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

LED
O 3 3568
DEC 7 7 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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\ ) In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 15564

GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY 02-1078-CD
V8.
FLANAGAN, JOHN M.

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE
SHERIFF RETURNS
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day Of 2004

5) ' . '
C%;Er%m S &W“%’\
Sheriff
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Mortgage Foreclosure
Ground Rent {rem)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
County of CLEARFIELD.

Comroe Hing LLP . Identification No.: 25694
By: David B. Comroe

1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215)568-0400

Attorney for Plaintiff

Green Tree Consumer Discount. ’ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Company

7360 S. Kyrene Road OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

MSD Foreclosure Unit

Tempe, AZ 85282 CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Plaintiff |

VSs. ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

John M. Flanagan : - Term

9. Tozier Ave. : No. 02-1078-CD

DuBois, PA 15801

Defendants
WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the jﬁdgment interest and costs in the above
matter you are directed to levy upon and- sell the following
described property:

PREMISES : 9 Tozier Ave.) DuBois, PA, 15801
See Exhibit "A" attached

AMOUNT DUE $45,264.85

Interest from
10/25/02 to sale
date at 11.75%
(Costs to be added)

6;) M’J | Prothonotary /40.00
Ll Loy, Qoxgmc)\&(m& 19, 00% @ 2.0 Pm

Clerk

Date: _Ll//a/D‘/ | %Q\MWI\ QL\M




-~ COURT OF COMMON PLEAS : ey,

No. (02-1078-CD
Term

Green Tree Consumer Discount
Company

7360 S. Kyrene Road

MSD Foreclosure Unit

Tempe, AZ 85282

Plaintiff
vs.
~John M. Flanagan
9 Tozier Ave.

DuBois, PA 15801

Defendants

WRIT OF EXECUTION

PREMISES: 9 Tozier Ave., DuBois,
PA, 15801

Real Debt $45,264.85

Interest from
10/25/02 to
sale date @
11.75% .
Costs Paid:

"Prothy.
 Sheriff
Statutory

Costs Due
Prothy.

E V/ 4 " COMROE HING LLP
David B. Comroe, Esq. 1608?%&@&5&&&
1608 Walnut Street, Suite 300 Suite 300

Philadelphia, PA 19103 Philedelphia, PA 19103-5446
(215)568-0400 :




DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN parcel or piece of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, PA, |
bounded and described as follows: '

BEGINNING at a post at the corner of Tozier Avenue and a 16 foot alley; thence along the said Tozier .
Avenue in 2 Westerly direction 40 feet to a post; thence North 11 degrees 57’ East, 134 feet to a post

at a 12 foot alley; thence along the said 12 foot alley, South 70 degrees 15’ East 40 feet to a post ata -
16 foot alley, South 18 degrees 45" West 79.1 feet to a post; thence along the said 16 foot alley 53.58 -
feet to a post at Tozier Avenue, the place of beginning. Containing 6,201 square feet, more or less.

BEING Parce| #128-B04-429-110 and Control #1280-74937.




REAL ESTATE SALE
- SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME JOHN M. FLANAGAN NO. 02-1078-CD

NOW, December 17, 2004, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time
and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the
date, time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on July 02, 2004, | exposed the within described real estate of
Flanagan, John M. to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of $1.00 and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
ggRRVICE 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE
15.00 INTEREST @ 0.00
MILEAGE 14.25 FROM TO 07/02/2004
LEVY 15.00
Lng_gﬁﬁg 14.25 PROTH SATISFACTION
15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
- CsDs 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
ggg"ﬂgﬁ'o"‘ 2-22 FORECLOSURE FEES
HANDBILLS 5 00 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
DISTRIBUTION ; REFUND OF ADVANCE .
. 5.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED 30.00 PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST
ADD'L MILEAGE MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY =
BID AMOUNT 1.00 TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST »$0_00
~ RETURNS/DEPUTIZE »
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
: 5.00 ADVERTISING 294.36
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR 177.13
CONTINUED SALES TAXES - TAX CLAIM 7,163.99
MISCELLANEOUS DUE .
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS 213.94 LIEN SEARCH 100.00
: $ ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
DEED COSTS 28.50
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 213.94
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 135.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00 PROTHONOTARY 140.00
REGISTER & RECORDER 28.50 MORTGAGE SEARCH 40.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MUNICIPAL LIEN 4,181.49
TOTAL DEED COSTS $28.50 TOTAL COSTS $12,479.41

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



